FILED JUL 09 2013 STATE BAR COURT LOS ANCEI ES

# STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

## **HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES**

))

In the Matter of LORRAINE DICKSON Member No. 220841 A Member of the State Bar.

Case No.: 09-O-12845 (S196651) ORDER

On June 28, 2013, respondent Lorraine Dickson filed a motion for relief in whole from the payment of discipline costs or for an extension of time to pay them, and for a stay of the suspension imposed by the Supreme Court for failing to pay her membership fees. The State Bar opposes the motion. Respondent's financial condition warrants an extension of time to pay the discipline costs, but not for relief in whole. The request for an extension is therefore granted. The costs imposed in this case must be paid on or before January 31, 2014.

The request to stay the Supreme Court's suspension order is referred to the review department for ruling. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.161(A).)

### IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: July , 2013

RICHARD A. HONN Judge of the State Bar Court



#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on July 9, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

#### ORDER

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

LORRAINE DICKSON ATTORNEY AT LAW 1800 N BRISTOL ST STE C-457 SANTA ANA, CA 92706

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Erin M. Joyce, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July 9, 2013.

Julieta E. Gonzales

Ulieta E. Gonzales Case Administrator State Bar Court